..Number

201213

..Version

ORIGINAL

..Reference

100626, 041531

..Sponsor

ALD. COGGS

..Title

Resolution amending Common Council File Number 100626 relating to the duties of the Bronzeville Advisory Committee.

.. Analysis

This resolution amends Common Council Resolution File Number 100626, adopted on September 20, 2010, relating to the duties of the Bronzeville Advisory Committee by adding the following duties:

- 1. Review and provide input on the Request for Proposals (RFP) process, issuance, submittals, and applications.
- 2. Review all RFPs.
- 3. Review all City-owned land sales within the Bronzeville Boundaries in broad general terms. The level and manner of review shall be on a case-by-case basis and subject to the discretion of the Committee. Individual residential property sales are exempt from this review.
- 4. Conduct community meetings offsite in Bronzeville for purposes of gathering input from the community.
- 5. Review and provide input on the Bronzeville Redevelopment Plan. The Plan, including all exhibits and elements that make up the Plan shall be reviewed for implementation and impacts every five years, starting in 2020. The Committee shall submit its suggestions and recommendations to the Common Council member representing Bronzeville and to the Redevelopment Authority.
- 6. Work with the Department of City Development, Department of Neighborhood Services, and any other relevant stakeholders or City departments to review and provide input on signage and murals in Bronzeville.

The resolution also authorizes the Committee to work with local groups and artists to board up vacant properties in an artistic manner.

..Body

Whereas, On September 21, 2010, the Common Council adopted Resolution File Number 100626, creating a Bronzeville Advisory Committee; and

Whereas, On May 20, 2005, the Common Council adopted Resolution File Number 041531, a resolution approving Amendment No. 2 to the North 7th Street - West Garfield Avenue Redevelopment Plan to create a Bronzeville Cultural and Entertainment District consisting of the area bounded roughly by W. Meinecke Avenue, W. Garfield Avenue, N. 4th Street and N. 7th Street; and

Whereas, The Bronzeville Advisory Committee recommends further details related to its duties; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that Common Council Resolution File Number 100626, adopted September 21, 2020, relating to the creation of the Bronzeville Advisory Committee, is amended by inserting the following "Further Resolved" clauses before the last "Further Resolved" clause:

"Further Resolved, That the Advisory Committee shall have the following duties:

- 1. To review and provide input on the Request for Proposals (RFP) process, issuance, submittals, and applications.
- 2. To review all RFPs.
- 3. To review all City-owned land sales within the Bronzeville Boundaries in broad general terms. The level and manner of review shall be on a case-by-case basis and subject to the discretion of the Committee. Individual residential property sales are exempt from this review.
- 4. To conduct community meetings offsite in Bronzeville for purposes of gathering input from the community.
- 5. To review and provide input on the Bronzeville Redevelopment Plan. The Plan, including all exhibits and elements that make up the Plan shall be reviewed for implementation and impacts every five years, starting in 2020. The Committee shall submit its suggestions and recommendations to the Common Council member representing Bronzeville and to the Redevelopment Authority.
- 6. To work with the Department of City Development, Department of Neighborhood Services, and any other relevant stakeholders or City departments to review and provide input on signage and murals in Bronzeville.; and, be it

"Further Resolved, That the Advisory Committee is authorized to work in conjunction with Bronzeville area organizations to seek public and private funding for activities impacting Bronzeville and residents and have input on how funds are used; and, be it

"Further Resolved, That any public or private development or major initiatives happening in or adjacent to the Bronzeville Redevelopment District shall make a presentation to the Advisory Committee to, at minimum, provide information about the project; and, be it

"Further Resolved, That the City Clerk's Office shall provide clerical support to the Advisory Committee; and, be it

"Further Resolved, That the Department of City Development shall provide staff or secretarial support to the Advisory Committee; and, be it".

..Requestor

..Drafter LRB 176481-1 Tea B. Norfolk 3/4/2021